to attend or vote at any general meetings of the

Company by reason only of his/her being the

Noteholder(s).

Listing : No application will be made for the listing of the

Convertible Notes on the Stock Exchange or any other

securities exchange.

This Conversion Shares will be issued under a special mandate proposed to be sought from the

Independent Shareholders at the SGM. Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE

PROPOSED ISSUE

Set out below is the table for the shareholding in the Company before and after completion of

the Proposed Issue:

Shareholders

Shareholding as at

the date of this circular

Shareholding after

conversion of the First

Tranche Note (assuming

no adjustment to the

Conversion Price and

no further issue of

Shares as at the date

of this circular)

Shareholding after full

conversion of the

Convertible Notes

(assuming no

adjustment to the

Conversion Price and

no further issue of

Shares as at the date

of this circular)

Shares

% of share

holding Shares

% of share

holding Shares

% of share

holding

The Subscriber, Mr. Wong Kwan

and their concert parties 261,759,800 56.32 361,759,800 64.06 411,759,800 66.98

Other Director 640,000 0.14 640,000 0.11 640,000 0.10

Public shareholders 202,338,160 43.54 202,338,160 35.83 202,338,160 32.92

Total 464,737,960 100.00 564,737,960 100.00 614,737,960 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 7 —

As at the date of this circular, the Company has no outstanding derivatives, options, warrants,

conversion rights or other similar rights which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any capital raising activities during the 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this circular.

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED ISSUE

The principle activity of the Company is investment holding. It is principally engaged in the

logistics, energy and recycling business.

The principle activity of the Subscriber is investment holding.

[…]

addition, based on the present unsatisfactory business performance of the Company, the Company

would have difficulties in procuring commercial underwriting. Moreover, the Directors consider that

placing of the Shares is not appropriate since the lack of liquidity of the Shares would pose difficulties

for the Company in the negotiation of the placing price with placing agents. Having all these being

the case, it is fair and reasonable to infer that the issue of the Convertible Notes is the most feasible,

cost and time effective fund raising alternative available to the Company.

8. Potential dilution to the shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the table for the shareholding in the Company before and after full conversion

of the Convertible Notes:

As at the date
of the circular

Shareholding after
conversion of the First

Tranche Note (assuming
no adjustment to the
Conversion Price and

no further issue of
Shares as at the date

of this circular)

Shareholding after full
conversion of the
Convertible Notes

(assuming no
adjustment to the

Conversion Price and
no further issue of

Shares as at the date
of this circular)

Number of
Share %

Number of
Share %

Number of
Share %

The Subscriber, Mr. Wong Kwan
and their concert parties 261,759,800 56.32 361,759,800 64.06 411,759,800 66.98

Other Director 640,000 0.14 640,000 0.11 640,000 0.10
Public Shareholders 202,338,160 43.54 202,338,160 35.83 202,338,160 32.92

Total 464,737,960 100.00 564,737,960 100.00 614,737,960 100.00

Source: the Stock Exchange website

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 24 —

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued shares of the Company was

464,737,960. Upon the full conversion of the First Tranche Note, a total of 100,000,000 Shares will

be issued, representing approximately 21.52% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as

at the date of the Circular and approximately 17.71% of the total issued share capital of the Company

as enlarged by the full conversion of the First Tranche Note. The shareholding of the public

Shareholders will be diluted from 43.54% to 35.83% after conversion of the First Tranche Note.